

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----X  
 J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES, LLC., JPMORGAN :  
 CHASE BANK, N.A., CHASE BANK USA, N.A., :  
 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., AND :  
 ROSE COHEN, :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, :  
 v. : C.A. No. 17-cv-\_\_\_\_\_  
 :  
 GIGI JORDAN, :  
 :  
 Defendant. :  
 -----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dated: February 27, 2017

Joseph J. Bellew (No. 4816)  
 COZEN O’CONNOR  
 1201 North Market Street, Suite 1001  
 Wilmington, DE 19801  
 Telephone: (302) 295-2000  
 Facsimile: (302) 295-2013  
 Email: jbellew@cozen.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

*Of Counsel:*  
 Eugene L. Small, Esq.  
 Small & Calvo  
 350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5924  
 New York, NY 10118  
 Telephone: (212) 601-2701  
 Facsimile: (646) 349-2225  
 Email: esmall@smalllegal.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
Background .....	3
Jordan’s Arrest and Conviction .....	5
The Fraud Action .....	5
The RICO Action .....	6
The FINRA Arbitration against Merrill Lynch .....	7
The FINRA Arbitration against Plaintiffs .....	7
Basis for the FINRA Arbitration .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....	10
A. NO VALID AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE EXISTS .....	11
B. FINRA JURISDICTION DOES NOT EXTEND TO DEFENDANT’S CLAIMS .....	12
C. DEFENDANT WAIVED HER RIGHT TO ARBITRATE .....	14
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY .....	16
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION BECAUSE ARBITRATION OF DEFENDANT’S CLAIMS AFTER YEARS OF LITIGATION OF THE SAME CLAIMS IN THIS COURT IS INEFFICIENT AND WASTEFUL .....	18
IV. TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO PENDING A DECISION ON THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION, THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE A BRIEF TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arrowpoint Capital Corp. v. Arrowpoint Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Bertram v. Beneficial Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 453 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	12
<i>Com-Tech Assocs. v. Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 943 (1995).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Fleet Boston Robertson Stephens, Inc. v. Innovex, Inc.</i> 264 F.3d 770 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Gigi Jordan v. Raymond A. Mirra, Jr., et. al.</i> , C.A. No. 14-1485-SLR-SRF.....	2, 5, 6
<i>Gigi Jordan v. Raymond A. Mirra, Jr.</i> , No. 14-1485-SLR-SRF .....	5
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	11
<i>Gray Holdco, Inc. v. Cassady</i> , 654 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14, 18
<i>Hawk Mountain LLC, et. al., v. RAM Capital Group LLC, et. al.</i> , C.A. No. 13-02083-SLR-SRF.....	2
<i>Hawk Mountain LLC v. RAM Capital Group LLC</i> , No. 13-02083-SLR-SRF .....	6
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Gigi Jordan et al.</i> , No. 17-00049-SLR, D.I. 1 (hereinafter, the “Merrill Lynch Action.”).....	2, 3, 7
<i>Nat’l Found. for Cancer Research v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 18

<i>Nino v. Jewelry Exch., Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....	15, 18
<i>Ortho Pharm. Corp. v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 806 (3d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Painewebber Inc. v. Hofmann</i> , 984 F.2d 1372 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>People v. Jordan</i> , 2016 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 8444 (1st Dep’t Dec. 22, 2016).....	5
<i>Reedy v. Borough of Collingswood</i> , 204 F .....	9
<i>S &amp; H Contractors, Inc. v. A.J. Taft Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1507 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Int’l Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 12
<i>St. Mary’s Med. Ctr. of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum Prods. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 472 (1989).....	11
<i>Zimmer v. CooperNeff Advisors, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
Racketeer Influenced and Corruption Organization Act .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CPLR § 213(8).....	17
CPLR § 214(3) and § 213(8) .....	17
FINRA Rule 0140 .....	12
FINRA Rule 12101 .....	12
FINRA Rule 12200 .....	9, 10, 12, 13
<a href="https://gigijordan.files.wordpress.com/2011/06/executive-summary.pdf">https://gigijordan.files.wordpress.com/2011/06/executive-summary.pdf</a> .....	3
